

No. 20-1791

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

GENERAL MOTORS LLC; GENERAL MOTORS COMPANY,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

FCA US LLC; FIAT CHRYSLER AUTOMOBILES N.V.; ALPHONS IACOBELLI;
JEROME DURDEN; MICHAEL BROWN,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Michigan,
No. 19-cv-13429

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

HARIKLIA KARIS, P.C.
JEFFREY WILLIAN, P.C.
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
300 N. LaSalle Street
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 862-2000

JEFFREY K. LAMB
HONIGMAN LLP
2290 First National Building
660 Woodward Avenue
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 465-7000

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
ERIN E. MURPHY
MATTHEW D. ROWEN
JULIE M.K. SIEGAL
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
1301 Pennsylvania Avenue
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 389-5000
paul.clement@kirkland.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

October 13, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. Factual Background.....	4
II. Procedural Background	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW	23
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	24
ARGUMENT	28
I. GM Adequately Pleaded That Its Injuries Arose “By Reason Of” Defendants’ RICO Violations	28
A. A Scheme That Intentionally and Purposefully Targets Another for Harm Proximately Causes That Harm	28
B. GM’s RICO Claims Readily Satisfy Proximate Cause.....	31
C. GM’s Allegations Easily Clear the Plausibility Bar	40
II. The District Court Erred By Dismissing GM’s Complaint With Prejudice And Denying Leave To Amend	45
CONCLUSION	51
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>16630 Southfield Ltd. P’ship v. Flagstar Bank, F.S.B.</i> , 727 F.3d 502 (6th Cir. 2013)	42
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (1991).....	34, 39
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	41
<i>BCS Servs., Inc. v. Heartwood 88, LLC</i> , 637 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 2011)	45
<i>Bridge v. Phoenix Bond & Indemnity Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 639 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. Baum</i> , 903 F.3d 575 (6th Cir. 2018)	23, 24, 40, 43
<i>EEOC v. Ohio Edison Co.</i> , 7 F.3d 541 (6th Cir. 1993)	47
<i>Empress Casino Joliet Corp. v. Johnston</i> , 763 F.3d 723 (7th Cir. 2014)	30, 33
<i>Hemi Grp., LLC v. City of New York</i> , 559 U.S. 1 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Holmes v. Sec. Inv. Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992).....	28, 39, 44
<i>In re ClassicStar Mare Lease Litig.</i> , 727 F.3d 473 (6th Cir. 2013)	31
<i>Moore v. City of Harriman</i> , 272 F.3d 769 (6th Cir. 2001)	47
<i>Story Parchment Co. v. Paterson Parchment Paper Co.</i> , 282 U.S. 555 (1931).....	45

Trollinger v. Tyson Foods, Inc.,
370 F.3d 602 (6th Cir. 2004) 23, 31

U.S. ex rel. Bledsoe v. Cmty. Health Sys., Inc.,
342 F.3d 634 (6th Cir. 2003) 22, 23, 47, 48

United States v. Hewes,
729 F.2d 1302 (11th Cir. 1984)29

Ventas, Inc. v. HCP, Inc.,
647 F.3d 291 (6th Cir. 2011)23

Wallace v. Midwest Fin. & Mortg. Servs., Inc.,
714 F.3d 414 (6th Cir. 2013) *passim*

Watson Carpet & Floor Covering, Inc. v. Mohawk Indus., Inc.,
648 F.3d 452 (6th Cir. 2011) 26, 44

Statutes

18 U.S.C. §1962 15, 35, 36

18 U.S.C. §1964 18, 28

28 U.S.C. §12914

28 U.S.C. §13314

Rule

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15 47

Other Authority

FCA, *Confessions of a Capital Junkie: An Insider Perspective on the
Cure for the Industry’s Value-Destroying Addiction to Capital*
(Apr. 29, 2015), available at
<https://www.autonews.com/assets/PDF/CA99316430.PDF>41
